TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
S&B INDUSTRIAL MINERALS NORTH AMERICA, INC.		08/07/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
STOLLBERG, INC.		08/07/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
NYCO MINERALS, INC.		08/07/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14203
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2940395	IKO BOND
Registration Number:	2976750	IKO QUICK
Registration Number:	3203579	SLAGBUSTER
Registration Number:	3064193	KROMATHERM
Registration Number:	3835474	ASPECT
Registration Number:	3370883	ELEKTRA-STAT
Registration Number:	1330375	MICACOAT
Registration Number:	1087944	NYAD
Registration Number:	1579679	NYAD G
Registration Number:	1460455	NYCO
Registration Number:	3448891	NYCOR
Registration Number:	2008091	NYGLOS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005087 FRAME: 0751

Registration Number:	2008092	RRIMGLOS
Registration Number:	2350603	ULTRAFIBE
Registration Number:	1378694	WOLLASTOCOAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158511420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215-851-8100

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Carl H. Pierce
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7990
Address Line 2: Intellectual Property

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19101-7990

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	262051.20026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl H. Pierce
Signature:	/Carl H. Pierce/
Date:	08/08/2013

Total Attachments: 9

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page1.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page5.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page6.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page7.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page8.tif

source=MT Release of Security Interest#page9.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005087 FRAME: 0752

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of August \nearrow , 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between S&B INDUSTRIAL MINERALS NORTH AMERICA, INC., STOLLBERG, INC., AND NYCO MINERALS, INC., each of which is a Delaware corporation (each, an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors"); and MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, with an address of One M&T Plaza, Buffalo, New York 14203 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated September 14, 2012, from S&B Industrial Minerals North America, Inc., Stollberg, Inc., Rolling Rock Minerals, Inc., NYCO Minerals, Inc. and American Tripoli, Inc., to the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), Secured Party was granted a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property included in the Collateral, as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Pledge Supplement (Intellectual Property), dated September 14, 2012, from the Obligors to the Secured Party (the "Pledge Supplement"), the Secured Party was granted a security interest in the: (i) Intellectual Property (including, but not limited to, all Intellectual Property described on Exhibit A-I (Patents), Exhibit A-II (Trademarks) and Exhibit A-III (Copyrights) attached to and made a part of this Release), (ii) Supporting Obligations incident to, arising or accruing pursuant to or otherwise relating to any Intellectual Property, whether arising or accruing from any action taken by each Obligor or the Secured Party or otherwise, (iii) Proceeds, other proceeds and products of any of the things referred to in clauses (i) and (ii) of this sentence and (iv) Records relating to any of the things referred to in any of the foregoing clauses; except, in each case, to the extent such security interest is excluded and does not attach under the provisions of Section 2.2 of the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Pledge Supplement Collateral");

WHEREAS, Obligors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party and requested that Secured Party terminate and release its security interests in and to the Security Agreement Collateral and Pledge Supplement Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to such termination and release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases and terminates all security interests and other interests it may have in the Security Agreement Collateral and Pledge Supplement Collateral. Obligors are authorized to file this Release with the USPTO and any other governmental authority.

The delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Release by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release. The validity, construction, and effect of this Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to its principles of conflicts of law) and shall relate solely to the Security Agreements.

* * * Signature Page Follows * * *
- 1 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Dated: August <u>1</u> , 2013	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY By:
	Name: Christian Boron
	Title: Vice-President
	S&B INDUSTRIAL MINERALS NORTH
A	AMERICA, INC.
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	STOLLBERG, INC.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	NYCO MINERALS, INC.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Dated: August 7, 2013	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
	By: Name: Title:
	S&B INDUSTRIAL MINERALS NORTH AMERICA, INC
	By: Name: Ioannis Christodourakis Title: Vice President
	STOLLBERG, INC.
	Name: Ioannis Christodoulakis Title: Vice President
	NYCO MINERALS, INC. By:
	Name: Ioannis Christodollakis Title: Vice President

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

EXHIBIT A-J (PATENTS)

Recording/Filings in United States Patent and Trademark Office

Grantor (Owner): STOLLBERG, INC.

Registration or Application Number	<u>Title</u>
6,474,398	Apparatus for introducing granular mold flux onto the top slab being cast within a continuous casting mold
6,171,361	High Fluorine Frits for Continuous Casting of Metals*

^{*}Common ownership with Pemco Corporation

EXHIBIT A-I (PATENTS)

Recording/Filings in United States Patent and Trademark Office

Grantor (Owner):

NYCO MINERALS, INC..

Registration or Application
Number

<u>Title</u>

ivanioci	
6,037,288	Reinforcement of Ceramic
	Bodies with Woolastonite
5,948,157	Surface Treated Additive for
	Portland Cement Concrete

EXHIBIT A-II (TRADEMARKS)

Recording/Filings in United States Patent and Trademark Office

Grantor (Owner): S&B INDUSTRIAL MINERALS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

	Registration or Application	<u>Title</u>
	<u>Number</u>	
l	2,940,395	IKO BOND
	2,976,750	IKO QUICK
	3,203,579	SLAGBUSTER

EXHIBIT A-II (TRADEMARKS)

Recording/Filings in United States Patent and Trademark Office

Grantor (Owner): STOLLBERG, INC.

Registration or Application Number	n <u>Title</u>
3,064,193	KROMATHERM

EXHIBIT A-II (TRADEMARKS)

Recording/Filings in United States Patent and Trademark Office

Grantor (Owner): NYCO MINERALS, INC..

Registration or Application Number	<u>Title</u>
3,835,474	ASPECT
3,370,883	ELEKTRA-STAT
1,330,375	MICACOAT
1,087,944	NYAD
1,579,679	NYAD G
1,460,455	NYCO
3,448,891	NYCOR
2,008,091	NYGLOS
2,008,092	RRIMGLOS
2,350,603	ULTRAFIBE
1,378,694	WOLLASTOCOAT

EXHIBIT A-III (COPYRIGHTS)

Recording/Filings in United States Copyright Office

NONE

Name of Grantor

Registration or Application Number

Date

<u>Title</u>

-8-

002000.10187 Business 11718062v2

RECORDED: 08/08/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005087 FRAME: 0761